## **Alachua County Sheriff's Office**

**Professional Standards** 

Employee Resume

Detention Officer Philip J Carr [1738]

Part I - Personal Information

Name: Detention Officer Philip J Carr Personnel Number: ASO16PER000059 Badge No: 1738 Hire Dt: 10/10/2016

Department: Department of the Jail Division: Security Operations Division Bureau:

Part II - Incidents

## Formal Complaint IA #: 2024-00317-OPS Case #:

Received date: Oct 14, 2024 Occurred date: Oct 12, 2024

Classification:

Allegation(s):

353.V.A.06 - Untruthfulness - Sheriff - Sustained - Dec 11, 2024
Level 5 (50 points - 2 yrs)
353.V.B.01 - Performance of Duty - Sheriff - Sustained - Dec 11, 2024
Level 4 (30 points - 2 yrs)

- - **(**-- F- --

Action(s) taken

Jan 31, 2025 - Disciplinary Suspension Days/hrs suspended/assessed: 0

Comment:

One (1) year disciplinary probation 02/01/2025 through 01/31/2026.

## Action(s) taken

1 - Discipline Completed in Less Than 30 Days: Termination Dec 11, 2024 Days/hrs suspended: 0 - [Action/discipline completed]

Comment:

Terminated 12/20/2024 Career Service Board Convened 01/31/2025 - Termination not upheld. Date of termination on 12/11/2024 began disciplinary suspension through 01/31/2025.

Incident summary:

## Formal Complaint IA #: 2024-00353-AI Case #:

Received date: Dec 2, 2024 Occurred date: Oct 12, 2024

Classification:

Allegation(s):

353.V.A.01 - Criminal Conduct - Initial - Unfounded - Dec 2, 2024 Level 5 (50 points - 2 yrs)

Action(s) taken

<None>

Incident summary:

On November 21, 2024, I received notification from Detective Travis Beville he completed case report ASO24OFF008963, an investigation into the in-custody death of Inmate Stewart Robinson, at the Department of the Jail. I reviewed Detective Beville's supplement to the report and noted the summary of Detention Officer Philip Carr's interview read, "I asked him when his last check of Robinson would have been and he stated that he was checked on every 15 minutes and the last time he saw him he was sitting near the cell door chewing them out about him being in the infirmary." Department of the Jail video from the Male Infirmary recorded during the incident showed no officer physically checked each cell in the housing unit every fifteen minutes during that time.

Due to the discrepancy, Criminal Investigations Division Lieutenant David Butscher was contacted on November 25, 2024 and initiated an investigation to determine if Detention Officer Carr provided false information to law enforcement during an investigation. Sergeant Michael Cooper conducted an investigation into the incident, which is reflected in report ASO24OFF010301. After he reviewed evidence and spoke with Detention Officer Carr, Sergeant Cooper documented the following: "Based on the above investigation, I concluded that Carr's statement was accurate and truthful. There is no probable cause that exist in this case to warrant criminal charges." Based on the findings of the criminal investigation, this Inspector concluded the allegation of Criminal Conducted was Unfounded.

Printed: Apr 21, 2025 10:57 By: Executive Assistant Linda Brown